Emergency Action Plan Annual Meeting with Local Emergency Responders 40 CFR §257.73(a)(3)(i)(E) Gulf Clean Energy Center Gypsum Storage Area (GSA) Florida Power and Light Co.

EPA's "Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals from Electric Utilities" Final Rule (40 C.F.R. Part 257 and Part 261) requires that Emergency Action Plans include provisions for an annual face-to-face meeting between representatives of the owner or operator of an existing CCR unit and the local emergency responders.

On October 25, 2023, an annual meeting with Florida Power and Light Co. and local emergency responders was held to review the Emergency Action Plan as required by 40 CFR §257.73(a)(3)(i)(E).

Topics discussed during the face-to-face meeting included reviewing the newly developed Emergency Action Plan, emergency contact information, local emergency response capabilities, and a site overview and tour.

This notice serves to document the occurrence of this meeting as required by 40 CFR §257.105(f)(7).